

No. 19-251

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICANS FOR  
PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA,  
Attorney General of California,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

JOSHUA P. THOMPSON\*  
JEREMY TALCOTT  
\**Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
E-mail: JThompson@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I THE NINTH CIRCUIT OPINION WILL HAVE A CHILLING EFFECT ON NONPROFIT DONATIONS NATIONWIDE.....	2
A. Indirect Restrictions on Speech and Association Have a Substantial Chilling Effect on the Exercise of First Amendment Rights .....	3
B. Recognizing a Chilling Effect Is Necessary To Protect the Right to Anonymous Association .....	7
C. Any Loss of Anonymity Creates a Significant Chilling Effect .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Becerra</i> , 903 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2018).....	3, 12
<i>Bates v. Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960) .....	4
<i>Brewer v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 286 (2007) .....	9
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	5
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	2
<i>California Bankers Ass'n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974).....	11-12
<i>Center for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 784 F.3d 1307 (9th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Gremillion v. NAACP</i> , 366 U.S. 293 (1961).....	4-5
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010) .....	12
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	7
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	4, 7, 9
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	5
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960) .....	2
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	7
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	4
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	9

<i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952) .....	4
<b><u>Rules of Court</u></b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	3
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
<b><u>Miscellaneous</u></b>	
Bachmann, Götz, Knecht, Michi, & Wittel, Andreas, <i>The Social Productivity of Anonymity</i> , 17 Ephemera 241 (May 2017).....	7
Boehm, Eric, <i>IRS Audit Reveals Leaks of Taxpayers Private Information</i> , The News Doctors, Oct. 2, 2014, <a href="http://thenewsdoctors.com/irs-audit-reveals-leaks-of-taxpayers-private-information/">http://thenewsdoctors.com/ irs-audit-reveals-leaks-of-taxpayers- private-information/</a> .....	10
Chideya, Farai, <i>Data Theft Today Poses Indefinite Threat of “Future Harm”</i> , The Intercept, June 12, 2015, <a href="https://theintercept.com/2015/06/12/data-breach-threat-of-future-harm/">https://theintercept.com/2015/06/ 12/data-breach-threat-of-future-harm/</a> .....	11
D’Emilio, John, <i>Sexual Politics, Sexual Communities: The Making of a Homosexual Minority in the United States, 1940-1970</i> (1983).....	8-9
Markay, Lachlan, <i>Federal Judge Orders IRS to Disclose WH Requests for Taxpayer Info</i> , The Wash. Free Beacon, Aug. 31, 2015, <a href="https://freebeacon.com/issues/federal-judge-orders-irs-to-disclose-wh-requests-for-taxpayer-info/">https://freebeacon.com/issues/federal-judge- orders-irs-to-disclose-wh-requests-for- taxpayer-info/</a> .....	10

Overby, Peter, <i>IRS Apologizes for Aggressive Scrutiny of Conservative Groups</i> , NPR, Oct. 27, 2017.....	11
Schauer, Frederick, <i>Fear, Risk and the First Amendment: Unraveling the Chilling Effect</i> , 58 B.U. L. Rev. 685 (1978).....	4, 6
Stinson, Jeffrey, <i>Cyberattacks on State Databases Escalate</i> , Stateline, Oct. 2, 2014, <a href="http://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/blogs/stateline/2014/10/02/cyberattacks-on-state-databases-escalate">http://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/blogs/stateline/2014/10/02/cyberattacks-on-state-databases-escalate</a> .....	10
Stone, Geoffrey R., <i>Perilous Times: Free Speech in Wartime</i> (2004).....	3
Trytko, Kornelia & Wittel, Andreas, <i>The Exposure of Kataryna: How Polish Journalists and Bloggers Debate Online Anonymity</i> , 17 Ephemera 283 (May 2017).....	7
Urban Institute, The, <i>Profiles of Individual Charitable Contributions by the State, 2013</i> , Feb. 10, 2016 .....	6
Youn, Monica, <i>The Chilling Effect and the Problem of Private Action</i> , 66 Vand. L. Rev. 1473 (2013).....	5, 9
